
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

10 December 2014 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 18 December 2014 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (18 Members 
of the Council and 5 Added Members) 
 
Councillors P J O'Connor (Chairman), Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, A G Hagues, 
A J Jesson, C E D Mair, C E H Marfleet, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, 
Mrs A E Reynolds, C L Strange, Mrs C A Talbot and T M Trollope-Bellew 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman, Mr P Thompson and Mrs G Wright 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mr C V Miller and Mrs E Olivier-Townrow 
 

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
27 November 2014  
 

5 - 14 

4  Consideration of Call-Ins  
(To consider any Call-Ins, should any be received) 
 

 

5  Proposal for Scrutiny Reviews  
(To consider any proposals for Scrutiny Reviews, should any be 
received) 
 

 

6  Review of Council's Priorities - Consultation Feedback  
(To receive a report by Michelle Grady (Assistant Head of 
Finance), which provides a summary of the public consultation 
feedback received by the Council during November 2014, around 
what the Council's priorities should be in a climate of reducing 
available budget.  Any comments will be passed to the Executive 
for consideration when making the budget proposals for 2015/16 
onwards.  David Forbes (County Finance Officer) will be in 
attendance) 
 

15 - 40 

7  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
(To receive a report by David Hair (Team Leader Scrutiny and 
Member Support), which provides the Committee with an 
opportunity to consider its work programme and the work 
programme for the Council's Scrutiny Committees) 
 

41 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Hall 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552113 

 
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 27 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, A G Hagues, A J Jesson, C E D Mair, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, Mrs A E Reynolds and T M Trollope-Bellew. 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman and Mrs G Wright. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Brookes (Lincolnshire Broadband Programme Manager), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), David Hair (Team Leader - Scrutiny and Member Support), Cheryl 
Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Tracy Johnson (Scrutiny Officer), Naomi Nutting 
(Project Support Officer), Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel West (Democratic 
Services Manager) and Richard Wills (Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy). 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams, C E H Marfleet, 
C L Strange and Mrs C A Talbot and Added Members: Mr C V Miller, Mrs E J Olivier-
Townrow and Mr P Thompson.  
 
30     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
31     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 

30 OCTOBER 2014 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2014 be agreed and signed 
 by the Chairman. 
 
32     CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS 

 
No Call-Ins had been received.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
33     PROPOSAL FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS 

 
No proposals for Scrutiny Reviews had been received.  
 
34     LINCOLNSHIRE BROADBAND PROGRAMME - UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report and presentation by Steve Brookes (Lincolnshire 
Broadband Programme Manager) and Naomi Nutting (Project Support Officer), which 
invited the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to consider the latest 
position with regards to the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme. 
 
It was noted that the implementation of Superfast Broadband was one of the 
Council’s designated priority activities and scrutiny responsibility for monitoring this 
particular activity rested with the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 
Detailed information was provided by way of a presentation, covering the following 
areas: - 
 

• Overview; 

• Map showing the post rollout broadband coverage; 

• Objectives; 

• Funding; 

• Current status; and 

• The Future.  
 
The Lincolnshire Broadband Programme covered 156,667 business and residential 
premises deemed eligible under State Aid.  To ensure the Programme was 
manageable in terms of its delivery, the project had been split into eight phases of 
work and it was hoped that the project would be completed by April 2016. BT was 
delivering the implementation under the Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) Framework 
Agreement.   
 
The Programme was currently running to plan and had delivered approximately 
58,900 premises that could now benefit from the upgraded infrastructure.  This 
equated to a littl
[...]
way the premise was from its associated 
cabinet, the slower the internet speed; 

• There was new emerging technology currently being trialled nationally and it 
was hoped that this new technology would work wirelessly; 

• Ofcom was currently investigating the issue of providers restricting internet 
speeds for their customers; 

• Members were advised of what the procurement process was for the contract 
for the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme; 

• It was queried whether the Economic Scrutiny Committee could explore and 
quantify the benefits of Lincolnshire Broadband Programme on the 
Lincolnshire economy; and 

• It was suggested that a further update on the Lincolnshire Broadband 
Programme, in particular the progress with phase 2, was provided to the 
Committee in six months.  

 
The Chairman thanked those officers present for their detailed update. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report, presentation and comments be noted.  
 

(2) That a further update on the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme, in 
 particular the progress with phase 2, be provided to the Committee in six 
 months. 

 
35     REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Nigel West (Democratic Services Manager), 
which provided the Committee with an update on the work of the Constitution Review 
Working Group.  The purpose of the report was for the Committee to consider the 
Working Group's proposals to amend Part 5 and elements of Part 4 of the 

Page 7



4 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
Constitution.  In addition, the Working Group had highlighted further amendments to 
Part 2, which require the Committee's attention.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager went through the proposed changes to the 
Constitution, making particular reference to: - 
 

• Replacement Members (Page 4/5); 

• Members' and Officers' Codes of Conduct (5/7 to 5/24); and  

• Petitions Scheme (5/57 to 5/66).  
 
It was proposed that the changes agreed by
[...]
VERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by David Hair, Team Leader (Scrutiny and 
Member Support), which provided the Committee with an opportunity to consider its 
work programme and the work programmes of the Scrutiny Committees.  Copies of 
the individual work programmes were appended to the report and the following 
updates were received:- 
  
i)  Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

The Team Leader (Scrutiny and Member Support) reminded Members that the 
Informal Meeting of Scrutiny Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen which was scheduled for 
the afternoon of 27 November 2014 had been cancelled, as business for that meeting 
did not materialise as anticipated.  It was hoped that a meeting of the Group would be 
arranged for the foreseeable future.  
 
It was noted that one of the items which would have been mentioned at that meeting 
was the opportunity for peer mentoring for committee chairmen.  This was something 
that was successfully trialled during the last Council Term to launch this opportunity 
in this Council Term.  The Councillor Development Group also agreed that in the first 
instance, this offer would be to sitting chairmen of scrutiny and regulatory 
committees.  The Team Leader (Scrutiny and Member Support) would email all 
chairmen providing further detail.  
 

Page 10



7 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

In addition, it was noted that a training session on 'Successful Meetings' was 
scheduled to take place on 12 February 2015, and was open to all councillors and 
added members.  The session would be facilitated by David McGrath from Link UK.  
 
Further to Minute 34 as above, Members were reminded that a further update on the 
Lincolnshire Broadband Programme would be added to the work programme for six 
months' time.  
 
ii)  Adults Scrutiny Committee 

The Health Scrutiny Officer advised that there were no changes to the Committee's 
work programme.    
 
iii)  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that there were currently no amendments to the work 
programme.  The Committee was scheduled to meet on Friday, 28 November 2014 
and the agenda was set out on page 194 of the report.  
 
iv)  Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman advised Members that there were currently no changes to the work 
programme.  
 
The Committee would be holding an additional meeting on Tuesday, 27 January 
2015 to undertake pre-decision scrutiny on the 'Future Shape of Library Provision', 
which was due to be considered by the Executive on Tuesday, 3 February 2015. 
 
v)  Economic Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that there were no amendments to the work programme.  
However, it was noted that the Committee's meeting on 9 December 2014 would be 
an all-day meeting.  The Committee would consider the agenda, as set out on page 
198 of the report, which included receiving a presentation from the Executive Director 
for Environment and Economy on the new senior staff structure in Economy and 
Place and an update report on the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  
 
vi)  Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that there were no changes to the work programme at 
this time.  
 
vii)  Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire 

The Vice-Chairman highlighted the following items: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



8 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
17 December 2014 
 
The item on Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, which 
related to the Redevelopment Proposals for Stamford and Rutland Hospital, would 
now be taken at a later meeting.  
 
14 January 2015 
 
There were no changes to the list of items for 14 January 2015.  
 
11 February and 11 March 2015 
 
The items on the list for the meeting on 11 February 2015 on the 'Process for 
Updating the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment' and the 'Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy' would now be taken at the meeting of the Committee on 11 March 2015.  
Also at the meeting on 11 March 2015, the Committee was scheduled to receive an 
update from United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust on its latest position with regard 
to the Care Quality Commission Re-inspection in February 2015, as well as Cancer 
Care; Outpatients; Recruitment and Retention; and Finance.  
 
Working Group Activity 
 
The first meeting of the Congenital Heart Disease Standards and Specifications Work 
Group had taken place on 24 November 2014.  The Working Group comprised of 
Councillors Mrs C A Talbot (Chairman); C J T H Brewis (Vice-Chairman); 
Miss J Frost; Dr G Samra; and Dr B Wookey from Healthwatch Lincolnshire.  The 
Working Group was scheduled to hold a further meeting on 2 December 2014 to 
finalise the Working Group's response to the national consultation, which had to be 
submitted by 8 December 2014. 
 
In response to a question, Members were advised that the Committee was scheduled 
to receive a report on Winter Pressures at its meeting on 17 December 2014.   
 
viii)  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Vice-Chairman advised that there were no changes to the Committee's work 
programme at this time.  
 
ix)  Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 

The Vice-Chairman advised that there were no changes to the Committee's work 
programme.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee and the Council’s other Scrutiny Committees (Appendices A and 

B) be approved, subject to any amendments identified above. 

Page 12



9 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

(2) That the working group activity set out in Appendix C be noted. 

 
(3) That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions from 1 December 2014 be noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                       Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date: 18 December 2014 

Subject: Review of Council's Priorities - Consultation Feedback  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a summary of the public consultation feedback received by 
the Council during November 2014, around what the Council's priorities should 
be in a climate of reducing available budget. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

That the report be noted and any comments be passed onto the Executive for 
consideration when making the budget proposals for 2015/16 onwards. 
 

 
1. Background
 
Background 
 
1.1. Recent government announcements have indicated the council will receive 

a 14% reduction in government funding (Revenue Support Grant) for 
2015/16 with an expected downward trajectory in funding of around 8% p.a. 
through to at least 2018/19.  To accommodate this funding reduction, the 
current projection is that a saving of £90m relative to the current year base 
budget will need to be made from the Council's budgets for this period  
2015/16 – 2018/19.  To compound this funding reduction, the Council is also 
facing new cost pressures mainly in relation to inflation and demography 
increases.  This will add to the saving requirement. 
 

1.2. In the summer the Council started a fundamental review of service priorities 
and associated budgets (the FBR) to identify how these savings could be 
made.  The first stage of the process was to assess the relative priorities of 
the services the Council delivers which was shared with all County Council 
members at a seminar on the 8th October 2014.  
 

1.3. The FBR exercise has been undertaken to reflect the structure of the 
Council as approved by full Council in May 2014 and thereby reflects the 17 
commissioning strategies that form the basis of that structure and the 
activities within them. 
 

Page 15

Agenda 
[...]
ary Services 3 12

Promoting Tourism 2 14

Managing Flood Risks 2 10

Roads and Pavements 3 4

Public Transport 6 1

Support for Children & Families 4 4

Drug and Alcohol Misuse 7 3

Fostering and Adoption Services 10 0

Promoting Economic Growth 13 0

Lifelong Learning 3 7

Registration and Celebratory Services 0 11

Cultural Services 1 15

Emergency Planning 4 0

Environmental Services 5 5

Support for Local Businesses 4 6

Public Health 4 5

School Admission and Transport 5 2

Fire and Rescue 4 1

Community Grants 1 8

Care Services for Older People 13 0

Child Protection Services 11 0

Support for Adults with Physical or Learning Disabilities 10 0

Tackling Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 12 0

P
age 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Children's Takeover day results Appendix E

Total number of respondents 22

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Protect

Spend less

P
age 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Director responsible for  
Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date: 18 December 2014 

Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
consider both its own work programme and the scrutiny committee work 
programmes for 2015.  The Committee is invited to consider and comment on 
the content of the work programmes. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

1. To consider and comment on the content of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee work programme, as set out at Appendix A. 

2. To approve the work programmes from overview and scrutiny committees 
set out at Appendix B, or where it feels clarification on certain elements is 
required, to refer back to the relevant committee for further information prior 
to approval. 

3. To consider a
[...]
2015) 

Lincolnshire Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) 
Neglect Strategy 

Andrew Morris 
LSCB Business Manager 

Status Report 

Strategic Priorities for 16 -
19(25) Education and 
Training for 2015/16 – 
Action Plan 

Maggie Freeman 
14-19 Commissioner 

Status Report 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Update 

Cllr David Brailsford 
 

Member Report 

Additional Item    

 
 
 
 
For more information about the work of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee please contact Tracy Johnson, Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552164 or  

by e-mail at tracy.johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 47



 

 

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Chairman: Councillor Chris Brewis 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Linda Wootten 
 

21 January 2015 

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Budget Proposals for 
2015/16 

Michelle Grady, Assistant 
Head of Finance 

Budget Scrutiny 

Lincolnshire Association 
of Local Councils (LALC) 

Trisha Carter, Chief Executive, 
LALC 

Update Report 

Crime and Disorder 
Priorities 2015/16 

Mark Housley, County Officer 
Public Protection 

Update Report 

Joint Ambulance 
Conveyance Project 
Update 

Dave Ramscar, Chief Fire 
Officer 

Update Report 

 

27 January 2015 (Additional Meeting) 

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Future Shape of Library 
Provision 

Tony McGinty, Consultant in 
Public Health (Children's) 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
(Executive 3 February 
2015) 

 

4 March 2015 

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Quarter 3 Performance – 
1 October to 31 
December 2014 

Mark Housley, Dave Ramscar; 
Jonathan Platt, County 
Libraries & Heritage Manager; 
Terri Roche, Consultant in 
Public Health (Commissioning 
and Health Improvement) 

Performance Scrutiny 

Director of Public Health's 
Annual Report 

Tony Hill, Executive Director of 
Community Wellbeing and 
Public Health 

Status Report 

 
 

For more information about the work of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny 
Committee please contact Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552102 
[...]
oup 
Manager Environmental 
Services 

Performance Scrutiny 

Community Energy Strategy Doug Robinson Update Report 

Affordable Warmth Update Doug Robinson Update Report 

District Heating Options Sean Kent Status Report 

 
 

For more information about the work of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee please 
contact Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552102 or by e-mail at 

louise.tyers@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 52



 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LINCOLNSHIRE 
 
Chairman:  Councillor Mrs Christine Talbot 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Chris Brewis 

 
 

17 December 2014 

Item Contributor Purpose 

GP Access – Report of 
the Lincolnshire Local 
Medical Committee  
 

Debra Burley, 
Chief Executive and Dr Kieran 
Sharrock, Medical Director,  
Lincolnshire Local Medical 
Committee 
 

Status Report 

Winter Pressures 
 

Gary James, Accountable 
Officer, Lincolnshire East 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Sarah Furley,  
Urgent Care Programme 
Director, Hosted by 
Lincolnshire East Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

Update 

Proposed Congenital 
Heart Disease Standards 
and Service 
Specifications – Final 
Response of the 
Committee 
 

Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny 
Officer 

Consultation 

Health Lives, Healthy 
Futures – Engagement 
Event 17 November 2014 
 

Simon Evans Update Report 

Healthwatch – 
Publication of Four 
Reports 

Simon Evans Update Report 

 
 

14 January 2015 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Lincolnshire Community 
Health Services NHS 
Trust – Action Plan in 
Response to the Care 
Quality Commission and 
the Clinical Strategy 
 

Andrew Morgan, Chief 
Executive, Lincolnshire 
Community Health Services 
NHS Trust 
 

Status Report 

South West Lincolnshire 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group – Introductory Item 
 

Allan Kitt, Chief Officer, South 
West Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Status Report 

Page 53



 

 

14 January 2015 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Care Quality Commission 
Report on Health of 
Children Looked After 
[...]
 

 
 

28 April 2015  

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Property Update Kevin Kendall, Chief 
Property Officer 

Update Report 

 
Items to be scheduled: 
Lincoln Castle Revealed – End of project review - 2015 

 
 

For more information about the work of the Value of Money Scrutiny Committee please 
contact David Hair, Team Leader, Scrutiny & Member Support, on 01522 552080 or by e-

mail at davidr.hair@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 57



 

 

 
 

APPENDIX C 

Task and Finish Group Review Activity 
(as at 10 December 2014) 

Current Reviews 
 

Committee Task & Finish Group Next Meeting(s) Completion Date 
Economic Scrutiny Committee The Impact of Transportation on 

Maximising Economic Growth 
Executive Response to 9 
December 2014 meeting 

10 June  2014  

 
All completed review reports to be approved by parent scrutiny committee before consideration at a meeting of the County Council’s 
Executive.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 58



 

 

Working Group Activity 
(as at 10 December 2014) 

 

Committee Working Group Meeting 
Date(s) 

Notes (if Any) 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Child Poverty Strategy Meetings TBC The Working Group comprises 
Councillors Bob Adams, Mrs Jackie 
Brockway, John Hough, and Mrs 
Jane Smith.  
 
Responsibility for the Child Poverty 
Strategy is in the process of being 
transferred from Children's Services 
to Public Health. 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

School Improvement 23 or 26 January 
2015 (TBC) 

The Working Group comprises 
Councillors Mrs Jackie Brockway and 
Sarah Dodds, and Mrs Emma Olivier-
Townrow. 
 

Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee 

Textiles Recycling Meetings TBC The Working Group comprises 
Councillors Michael Brookes, Tony 
Bridges, Chris Pain and Robin 
Renshaw. 
 

Flood and Drainage 
Management Scrutiny 
Committee 

Flood Risk Management Plans Friday 9 January 
2015 

The Working Group comprises 
County Councillors Chris Brewis and 
Lewis Strange, District Councillors
[...]
escue, Emergency Planning, 
Trading Standards, Equality and Diversity 

Councillor R A Shore Waste, Recycling 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley NHS Liaison, Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth Libraries, Heritage, Culture, Registration and 
Coroners Service 

Councillor B Young Crime Reduction, People Management, Legal 

 
 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 November 2014
	6 Review of Council's Priorities - Consultation Feedback
	Appendix A
	Appendix B (Page 1)
	Appendix B (Page 2)
	Appendix C
	Appendix D1
	Appendix D
	Appendix D2
	Appendix E
	Appendix E1
	Appendix E2

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

18 DECEMBER 2014

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, A G Hagues, A J Jesson, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, Mrs A E Reynolds, C L Strange, Mrs C A Talbot 
and T M Trollope-Bellew

Added member: Mr S C Rudman (Church Representative)

Officers in attendance:- 

Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Head of Finance), David Hair (Scrutiny and Member 
Support Team Leader), Tracy Johnson (Scrutiny Officer), Louise Tyers (Scrutiny 
Officer), Richard Wills (Executive Director for Environment and Economy), Catherine 
Wilman (Democratic Services Officer) 

37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridges, C E H Marfleet,
C E D Mair and Added Members Mr P Thompson and Mrs G Wright.

38    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were made.

39    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 
NOVEMBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

40    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

It was reported that no call-ins had been received.

41    PROPOSAL FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS

It was reported that no scrutiny reviews had been proposed.



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18 DECEMBER 2014

42    REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S PRIORITIES - CONSULTATION FEEDBACK

Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the public 
consultation feedback received by the Council during November 2014 around what 
the Council's priorities should be in a climate of reducing available budget.  Any 
comments made by the Committee would be passed to the Executive for 
consideration when making the budget proposals for 2015/16 onwards.

During discussion of the item, the following points were noted:

 The public were consulted through the Council's free magazine County News 
and also via the Citizen's Panel.  Out of the 300 members of the Citizen's 
Panel who were contacted, 66 responded.  The age range of Panel members 
was 18-80, however it was not clear whether the responses were 
representative of this range;

 Participants were asked which services should be protected, and which should 
not.  The results had been analysed and services had been listed in order of 
priority;

 As part of the consultation, school children who had attended a take-over day 
at the Council had been asked their opinion on the services to be kept.  It was 
felt that more young people should be consulted on matters such as this in 
order to ensure their voice was heard;

 Cultural services had been rated as a low priority and some Members felt that 
culture was important for people's happiness and wellbeing.  David Forbes 
confirmed that a low priority would mean that other funding would be sought to 
replace the Council's in order to retain the service for residents;

 Comments were made regarding the implications of cutting the Council's 
budgets in other areas of public services;

 It was felt that money saving exercises and efficient ways of working should be 
commenced further in advance to allow officers more time to process them.  
The lessons learnt from previous budget cuts could be applied to help future 
budget decisions;

 Members felt the cuts in local government funding were a constant challenge 
and that officers had dealt with them very well.

As a result of the discussion, it was agreed that the following points would be fed 
back to the Executive for consideration when making the budget proposals for 
2015/16 onwards;

 The Committee was frustrated at the continuing under-funding of local 
government by central government;

 The Committee was interested to know the consequential impact of the 
County Council's reductions on other public sector bodies in Lincolnshire;



3
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

18 DECEMBER 2014

 The Committee hoped that a wider consultation might be possible on any 
future occasion including more engagement with young people.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the comments agreed by the Committee, above, be 
passed onto the Executive for consideration when making the budget proposals for 
2015/16 onwards.

43    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider both 
its own work programme and the scrutiny committee work programmes for 2015.

A discussion took place regarding the previous agenda item and it was agreed that 
David Forbes should be asked to produce a report for the Committee.  This report 
would explore the possibility of undertaking assessments of the impact of 
Lincolnshire County Council budget reductions on the wider public sector within the 
County.

i) Adults Scrutiny Committee

The Health Scrutiny Officer advised that there were not changes to the Committee's 
work programme for its meeting on 23 January 2015.  

At its meeting on 25 February 2015, it was likely that the Committee would be 
considering a Commissioning Strategy for Carers.

ii) Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

The Committee was advised that there was one amendment to the work programme, 
which was the report on Anti-Bullying being deferred to the meeting on 5 June 2015 
as further work was required on it.

At its next meeting on 16 January 2015, the Committee would be considering a report 
on the outcomes from the Ofsted Inspection.  Ofsted's inspection report regarding the 
Council's Children's Services directorate would be published on the Ofsted website 
on 6 January 2015.

iii) Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

The Chairman advised that two changes had been made to the work programme for 
the meeting on 21 January 2015;

 The item on the Crime and Disorder Priorities 2015/16 would now be 
considered on 4 March 2015.  However, this would be replaced with an item 
on the issues around doorstep crime;



4
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18 DECEMBER 2014

 At its meeting on 27 January 2015, the Committee would consider an item on 
library provision and non-members of the Committee would be able to take 
part.

iv) Economic Scrutiny Committee

The Scrutiny Officer reported that there were no changes to the work programme.  
The Committee would next meet on 13 January 2015 and would consider a report on 
the 2015 programme for Lincoln Castle Revealed. 

v) Environmental Scrutiny Committee

The Chairman reported that the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny 
Committee had set up a small working group to look in detail at the proposed 
response to the Environment Agency's consultation on Flood Risk Management 
Plans.

vi) Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire

14 January 2015

The Chairman reported that there were no changed to the items listed for 14th 
January 2015, as the Committee was planning to consider five significant items as 
part of its agenda.  The list included an item where the Committee would receive an 
update on the progress of the Lincolnshire CCGs with their action plan in response to 
the CQC's report (published in February 2014) on the Health of Looked after 
Children.

Also in January the Committee would consider a Complaints Overview Report from 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust.  One of the recommendations from the 
Francis Report, which was accepted by the Government, was that the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees should take an overview of complaints.  This item 
would help the Committee fulfil this important role.

During the afternoon of 14 January, the Committee would be undertaking a workshop 
session with representatives from EMAS.

11 February 2015

In addition to the item listed, the Committee was planning to have Sheona MacLeod, 
the Director of Education Quality and Postgraduate Dean from the East Midlands 
Education Healthcare Workforce Deanery to provide a presentation to the Committee 
on the Recruitment and Retention of Healthcare Staff in Lincolnshire.  This had 
become a recurring theme at meetings of the Committee during the last year or so 
and going forward it was important that the local NHS could attract high quality staff.

Also in February, the Committee would be seeking an update on the Clinical Strategy 
of Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.



5
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

18 DECEMBER 2014

11 March 2015

The Committee would receive an update on winter pressures.

Following the work programme update, discussion took place regarding the difficulty 
in recruiting nursing and medical staff to hospitals in Lincolnshire.

vii) Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

The Chairman reported that there was a change to the work programme for the 
meeting on 19 January 2015.  The item on the Grantham Southern Quadrant Link 
Road had now been deferred to the meeting on 9 March 2015 due to the Judicial 
Review submitted by a developer not yet being completed.

On the agenda for 9 March 2015, it was requested that the word "emergency" be 
removed from a report title, so the new title would read "Protocol for Level Crossing 
Closures".

viii) Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

The Chairman reported that there had been no changes to the work programme.  
The meeting due to be held on 10 March 2015 had been moved forward to 23 
February 2015 to consider Quarter 3 information before the Executive's meeting in 
March.

The meeting closed at 11.50 am


